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LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 

ENGINEERS ASSESSMENT STUDY 
 

I. Executive Summary 
 

In October 2020, Ebert Engineering Inc. was authorized by Lower Makefield 

Township and Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. to prepare an Act 12 of 2016 

Engineers Assessment Study for the purchase of the Lower Makefield Township’s 

Wastewater System Assets by Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. The assessment of 

tangible assets of the facilities and equipment to be purchased, was prepared 

following the guideline of Pennsylvania Act 12 of 2016, amended Chapter 13 of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the Final Implementation Order entered by 

Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2016-2543193 (“Act 12”) by adding 

section 1329 Valuation of acquired water and wastewater system. Information for this 

assessment and to prepare the report was derived from various sources including, but 

not limited to, system maps, site visit, discussions from Township staff and 

engineer(s), Township asset listing, contracts, institutional escrow payment statements 

and other sources to provide an inventory and listing. A complete list of the assets, 

organized by National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissions (NARUC) 

system of accounts, showing the original cost and year of installation is included in 

Appendix I of this report. This assessment will be used by the Utility Valuation 

Experts (UVEs) retained by both the seller (Lower Makefield Township) and buyer 

(Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.).  

 

II. Methodology 
 

The purpose of this report is to “conduct an assessment of tangible assets of the 

selling utility”. Ebert Engineering Inc. obtained and reviewed Township records such 

as PA DEP and PA DER Water Quality Management permits, developer agreements, 

escrow amounts, and contracts that were utilized to construct the sanitary sewer 

system. A summary of assets has been developed, which includes used and useful 

utility system assets and any system held for future use that is to be part of the asset 

sale. The assets were categorized by NARUC system of accounts for Class A 

wastewater systems. A list of the Township’s wastewater assets is contained in 

Appendix I Analysis of Original Costs of Assets in Service. The Township has no 

property held for future use.  

 

The original cost of assets was found through research of the aforementioned 

documents (escrows, contracts, WQM permits, etc.). When information was 

inadequate to find the original cost, a current evaluation was made. This current 

evaluation is a cost estimate of the specific sewer element based on current prices. 

The current evaluation is then indexed back to its original cost using the Engineering 

News-Record (ENR) construction cost indices. The unit prices for these current 
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evaluations can be found in Appendix II. The current evaluation of pump stations and 

meter pits can be found in Appendix III. For a majority of the sewer elements listed in 

this report, their original documents could not be found and the only source of 

information came from the institutional knowledge of the Township staff.  

 

Sanitary sewer pipes with missing original documents had their age, size, and material 

estimated with the help of the Township staff’s institutional knowledge. Specifically, 

the sanitary gravity pipe material was assumed to be vitrified clay if the pipe was 

constructed before 1980. After 1980, the sanitary gravity pipe material was assumed 

to be SDR-35. Pump station force mains with missing original documents were also 

assumed to be made of ductile iron pipe. Sanitary laterals were assumed to be 25 feet 

long and made of SDR-35. More information on the lateral assumptions can be found 

in Appendix II.  

 

Each asset has been indexed (e.g. 1.1 or 9.999) that corresponds to a map of the 

Lower Makefield sanitary sewer collection system found in Appendix V. The map 

contains all sewer elements as well as the developments names for specific sanitary 

sewer collection areas.  

 

Appendix IV lists projects that are in various states of approval or construction. The 

projects that are included in this assessment are listed below: 

• Erin Development 

• Regency at Yardley 

• Towering Oaks at Yardley 

• Reserve at Yardley 

• Scammel’s Corner 

• Flowers Field at Edgewood 

• Estates at Sandy Run 

• Caddis Healthcare Real Estate Senior Living Facility 

• Artis Senior Living Facility 

• Brookshire III 

 

III. System Description 
 

A large portion of the developed areas within Lower Makefield Township are served 

by the public sanitary sewage collection system constructed in 1966. This system has 

subsequently been expanded as the Township has developed and the system now 

contains 14 pump stations, force mains, gravity sewer, low pressure collection 

systems, and 8 wastewater metering chambers.  
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The collected wastewater ultimately is treated at two different treatment plants located 

in the Borough of Morrisville and the City of Philadelphia. Lower Makefield also 

utilizes the conveyance facilities of authorities to transport its wastewater for 

treatment. These include the Borough of Yardley, the Bucks County Water and Sewer 

Authority, Middletown Township, and the Township of Falls Authority. The 

following paragraphs will identify each drainage basin in Lower Makefield Township 

and describe how the sanitary sewer collection subsystem operates, identify 

ownership of the sanitary sewer elements, and the ultimate disposal of the wastewater.  
 

The collection subsystem located in the Buck Creek drainage basin and the major 

portion of the Brock Creek basin discharge flows into the sewage facilities of the 

Borough of Yardley. These flows are then pumped back into the Township system via 

Yardley's Pumping Station, and then flow by gravity to Morrisville for treatment by 

way of the Pennsylvania Canal Interceptor. The flows from the newer developments 

in the lower portion of the Brock Creek basin are discharged to the Heacock Road 

Pumping Station. These wastewater flows are pumped to a connection point on the 

existing Pennsylvania Canal Interceptor at Black Rock Road, which conveys these 

flows via gravity to the Morrisville Wastewater Treatment Plant.  

The entire Silver Lake collection subsystem discharges flow to the Silver Lake 

Pumping Station constructed on the Yardley Borough boundary. The flow is then 

pumped to the Pennsylvania Canal Interceptor for treatment at Morrisville.  
 

A portion of the sewers in the Rock Run basin are owned and operated by the 

Township of Falls Authority. The area containing these sewers is referred to as the 

“Falls Township Service Area”. This area was not included in the assessment.  

 

Township of Falls has also agreed to accept the flow originating in sewers located in 

the area known as “Falls Township Contract Area”. However, sewer facilities within 

the Contract Area are both owned and operated by Lower Makefield Township.  
 

The flows from developments in the Mill Creek basin are conveyed via gravity to the 

Middletown Interceptor (Yerkes Line). These consist mostly of residential 

subdivisions in the vicinity of Oxford Valley Road and Big Oak Road, and include 

commercial developments at the southeast corner of these roads. Flows from most of 

those developments are pumped to the Middletown Interceptor via the Yardley Oaks 

Pumping Station. 
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IV. Historical Growth 
 

The majority of the current sewer system for Lower Makefield Township was built in 

1966. There were some developments and their corresponding sewer systems built in 

the 1950’s but most of the gravity lines and the gravity interceptors were built in 

1966. The table below shows the growth of the sanitary sewer system over the 

decades.  

 

Decade 
Number of New 

Developments 

Number of New 

Pump Stations 

Number of New 

Interceptors 

1950-1960 11 - - 

1960-1970 17 3 - 

1970-1980 11 2 6 

1980-1990 24 5 - 

1990-2000 33 2 1 

2000-2010 23 2 - 

2010-2020 6 - - 

 

During the early 1960’s when Lower Makefield Township was rapidly expanding 

their sanitary sewer system, the Falls Township Wastewater Treatment Plant 

(WWTP) was anticipated to be constructed and was planned to serve areas of the 

Lower Makefield Township and adjacent to Fairless Hills. Ultimately, the Falls 

Township WWTP was never constructed. The Morrisville WWTP was also to serve 

portions of the Lower Makefield Township (watersheds discharging toward the 

Delaware River). Between the 1960’s and 1970’s, the Morrisville WWTP was 

expanded and began accepting wastewater from portions of Lower Makefield 

Township and Yardley Borough.  

 

In the 1970’s it was still proposed that the Falls Township WWTP would serve 

additional areas in the Lower Makefield Township. Flows in excess of the plant’s 

capacity would be diverted to the Bristol Township Sewage Treatment plant by a 

proposed extension to the then existing Neshaminy Interceptor.   

 

From 1970 to 1980, significant sewer expansion occurred as a result of increased 

development in Lower Makefield Township. The Core Creek Branch of the 

Neshaminy Interceptor was completed, and the Morrisville WWTP was expanded and 

upgraded.  It was proposed that the Morrisville WWTP begin serving additional areas 

in Lower Makefield Township, as well as part of the Upper Makefield Township by 

1980. After 1980, the Morrisville WWTP would serve the remaining portions of the 

Lower Makefield Township within the watersheds discharging towards the Delaware 

River.  
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From 1980 to 1990, a majority of the pump stations were constructed: Heacock Road 

Pumping Station, Maplevale PS, Oxford Glen/Yardley Oaks PS, Sherwood PS, and 

Silver Lakes PS. Additional capacity/upgrades were purchased from the Morrisville 

WWTP to keep up with increasing number of developments.  

 

From 1990 to 2000, the Township increased development at rates higher than 

anticipated. The Morrisville WWTP was near its capacity and as a result the Heacock 

Road Pumping Station was temporarily pumping wastewater from the Lower 

Makefield portion of the Brock Creek basin to the Bucks County Water and Sewer 

Authority Core Creek Interceptor. Once the Morrisville WWTP expansions were 

completed, the WWTP was re-rated from 7.1 MGD to 8.7 MGD and these flows were 

diverted back to the Morrisville WWTP.  

 

From 2000 to current day, all the wastewater generated in the Township is conveyed 

to treatment plants located outside the Township: the Morrisville WWTP and the City 

of Philadelphia Northeast Water Pollution Control Plant.   
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APPENDIX I 

ANALYSIS OF ORIGINAL COST OF ASSETS IN SERVICE
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APPENDIX II 

UNIT PRICE



115.00

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.783 17.83$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

140.00$                  

8" VCP LF 25.00$          1.000 25.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 115.00$        1.000 115.00$                  

130.00$                  

8" SDR-35 PVC LF 15.00$          1.000 15.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 115.00$        1.000 115.00$                  

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

8" VCP gravity main located in roadways

8" PVC gravity main located in roadways

PRICE SYSTEM

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 8" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT

Page 1 of 29



32.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.321 4.00$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.160 1.54$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.050 4.12$                      

57.00$                    

8" VCP LF 25.00$          1.000 25.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 32.00$          1.000 32.00$                    

47.00$                    

8" SDR-35 PVC LF 15.00$          1.000 15.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 32.00$          1.000 32.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 8" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

8" VCP gravity main located out of roadways

8" PVC gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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115.00$                  

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.783 17.83$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

145.00$                  

10" VCP LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 115.00$        1.000 115.00$                  

280.00$                  

10" CIP LF 165.00$        1.000 165.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 115.00$        1.000 115.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 10" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

10" VCP gravity main located in roadways

10" CIP gravity main located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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32.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.321 4.00$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.160 1.54$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.050 4.12$                      

62.00$                    

10" VCP LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 32.00$          1.000 32.00$                    

197.00$                  

10" CIP LF 165.00$        1.000 165.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 32.00$          1.000 32.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 10" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

10" VCP gravity main located out of roadways

10" CIP gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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116.00$                  

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.187 8.13$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.708 17.08$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.189 1.81$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

151.00$                  

12" VCP LF 35.00$          1.000 35.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 116.00$        1.000 116.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 12" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

12" VCP gravity main located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM

Page 5 of 29



35.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.187 8.13$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.265 3.83$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.216 2.07$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.288 5.05$                      

70.00$                    

12" VCP LF 35.00$          1.000 35.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 35.00$          1.000 35.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 12" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

12" VCP gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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117.00$                  

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.218 9.48$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.678 16.78$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

177.00$                  

15" SDR-26 LF 60.00$          1.000 60.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 117.00$        1.000 117.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 15" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

15" PVC gravity main located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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35.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.187 8.13$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.265 3.83$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.216 2.07$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.288 5.05$                      

55.00$                    

15" SDR-26 LF 20.00$          1.000 20.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 35.00$          1.000 35.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 15" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

15" PVC gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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120.00$                  

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.248 10.81$                    
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.846 18.46$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

185.00$                  

27" RCP LF 65.00$          1.000 65.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 120.00$        1.000 120.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 27" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

27" RCP gravity main located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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45.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.386 16.79$                    
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.049 3.18$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.497 4.77$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.111 4.36$                      

110.00$                  

27" RCP LF 65.00$          1.000 65.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 45.00$          1.000 45.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 27" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

27" RCP gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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225.00$                  

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          2.610 113.54$                  
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.985 19.85$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.554 14.92$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) CY 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.202 1.94$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) SY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

300.00$                  

30" RCP LF 75.00$          1.000 75.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 225.00$        1.000 225.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 30" diameter gravity sewer in roadways 

30" RCP gravity main located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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47.00$                    

Excavate Trench (8' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.427 18.57$                    
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.049 3.18$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.520 4.99$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.111 4.36$                      

122.00$                  

30" RCP LF 75.00$          1.000 75.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 47.00$          1.000 47.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 30" diameter gravity sewer out of roadways 

30" RCP gravity main located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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100.00$                  

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.111 7.05$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.129 5.61$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.317 13.17$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement for excavation LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.111 10.67$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.417 4.27$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement for final restoration LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

750.00$                  

6" PVC (20 ft assumed) LF 20.00$          20.000 400.00$                  
6" PVC Cleanout EA 250.00$        1.000 250.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 100.00$        1.000 100.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 6" diameter lateral sewer 

6" PVC lateral sewer 

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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95.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.38$            0.894 5.70$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.101 11.01$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

125.00$                  

2" SDR 21 LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 95.00$          1.000 95.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 2" diameter forcemain in roadways 

2"  PVC forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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33.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.48$            0.894 5.79$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.101 3.34$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.070 4.19$                      

63.00$                    

2" SDR 21 LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 33.00$          1.000 33.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 2" diameter forcemain sewer out of roadways 

2" PVC forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM

Page 15 of 29



95.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.38$            0.894 5.70$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.101 11.01$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

135.00$                  

4" DIP LF 40.00$          1.000 40.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 95.00$          1.000 95.00$                    

175.00$                  

4" CIP LF 80.00$          1.000 80.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 95.00$          1.000 95.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 4" diameter forcemain in roadways 

4" DIP forcemain located in roadways

4" CIP forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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33.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.48$            0.894 5.79$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.101 3.34$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.070 4.19$                      

73.00$                    

4" DIP LF 40.00$          1.000 40.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 33.00$          1.000 33.00$                    

113.00$                  

4" CIP LF 80.00$          1.000 80.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 33.00$          1.000 33.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 4" diameter forcemain sewer out of roadways 

4" DIP forcemain located out of roadways

4" CIP forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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100.00$                  

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.111 7.05$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.129 5.61$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.317 13.17$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.111 10.67$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.417 4.27$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

150.00$                  

6" DIP LF 50.00$          1.000 50.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 100.00$        1.000 100.00$                  

200.00$                  

6" CIP LF 100.00$        1.000 100.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 100.00$        1.000 100.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 6" diameter forcemain in roadways 

6" DIP forcemain located in roadways

6" CIP forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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38.00$                    

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.111 7.05$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.129 5.61$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.319 4.00$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.111 10.67$                    
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.111 4.36$                      

88.00$                    

6" DIP LF 50.00$          1.000 50.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 38.00$          1.000 38.00$                    

138.00$                  

6" CIP LF 100.00$        1.000 100.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 38.00$          1.000 38.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 6" diameter forcemain sewer out of roadways 

6" DIP forcemain located out of roadways

6" CIP forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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113.00$                  

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.783 17.83$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

233.00$                  

8" CIP LF 120.00$        1.000 120.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 113.00$        1.000 113.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 8" diameter forcemain in roadways 

8" CIP forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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46.00$                    

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.481 9.40$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.783 5.40$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.079 4.23$                      

166.00$                  

8" CIP LF 120.00$        1.000 120.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 46.00$          1.000 46.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 8" diameter forcemain sewer out of roadways 

8" CIP forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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113.00$                  

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.783 17.83$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

253.00$                  

10" CIP LF 140.00$        1.000 140.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 113.00$        1.000 113.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 10" diameter forcemain in roadways 

10" CIP forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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46.00$                    

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.481 9.40$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.783 5.40$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.079 4.23$                      

186.00$                  

10" CIP LF 140.00$        1.000 140.00$                  
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 46.00$          1.000 46.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 10" diameter forcemain in roadways 

10" CIP forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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113.00$                  

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.48$            1.481 9.60$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.783 17.83$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

183.00$                  

12" DIP LF 70.00$          1.000 70.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 113.00$        1.000 113.00$                  

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 12" diameter forcemain in roadways 

12" DIP forcemain located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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46.00$                    

Excavate Trench (6' deep) CY 6.35$            1.481 9.40$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.148 6.44$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.783 5.40$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            1.481 14.22$                    
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.079 4.23$                      

116.00$                  

12" DIP LF 70.00$          1.000 70.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 46.00$          1.000 46.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 12" diameter forcemain in roadways 

12" DIP forcemain located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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95.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.38$            0.894 5.70$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.101 11.01$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

120.00$                  

1.5" SDR-21 LF 30.00$          1.000 25.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 95.00$          1.000 95.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 1.5" diameter low pressure sewer in roadways 

1.5"  PVC low pressure sewer located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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33.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.48$            0.894 5.79$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.101 3.34$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.070 4.19$                      

58.00$                    

1.5" SDR-21 LF 30.00$          1.000 25.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 33.00$          1.000 33.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 1.5" diameter low pressure sewer out of roadways 

1.5" PVC low pressure sewer located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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95.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.38$            0.894 5.70$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/2A stone TN 10.00$          1.101 11.01$                    
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Temp paving (5' wide) SY 10.25$          0.556 5.70$                      
Temp paving hauling CY 9.60$            0.031 0.30$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Sawcut pavement LF 4.66$            2.000 9.32$                      
Excavate (7' W x 8.5" D x 1' L) LF 6.35$            0.184 1.17$                      
Dispose of excess material CY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      
Compact trench surfface CY 3.72$            0.129 0.48$                      
1.5" Wearing course (7' wide) CY 7.70$            0.778 5.99$                      
3" Binder course (7' wide) SY 13.45$          0.778 10.46$                    
4" Base course (7' wide) SY 18.00$          0.778 14.00$                    
Seal SY 3.01$            0.111 0.33$                      
Hauling SY 9.60$            0.184 1.77$                      

125.00$                  

2" SDR-21 LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration LS 95.00$          1.000 95.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 2" diameter low pressure sewer in roadways 

2"  PVC low pressure sewer located in roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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33.00$                    

Excavate Trench (4.83' deep) CY 6.48$            0.894 5.79$                      
Crushed stone bedding CY 43.50$          0.110 4.79$                      
Compact bedding CY 3.72$            0.058 0.22$                      
Backfill trench w/suitable materials CY 3.03$            1.101 3.34$                      
Compact fill material CY 3.72$            0.093 0.35$                      
Dispose of excess fill material CY 9.60$            0.894 8.58$                      
Pressure testing LF 3.75$            1.000 3.75$                      
Televising LF 2.00$            1.000 2.00$                      
Finish grading & seeding SY 3.92$            1.070 4.19$                      

63.00$                    

2" SDR-21 LF 30.00$          1.000 30.00$                    
Excavation, installation, and restoration  LS 33.00$          1.000 33.00$                    

Excavation, installation, and restoration for 2" diameter low pressure sewer out of roadways 

2" PVC low pressure sewer located out of roadways

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PA

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
UNIT PRICES IN 2020 DOLLARS

DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE
QTY/SYSTEM

UNIT
PRICE SYSTEM
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APPENDIX III 

COST ESTIMATES FOR PUMP STATIONS AND METER PITS



ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

BLACK ROCK PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $15,000.00 15,000.00$              
1.04 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 53,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building Including Wet Well and Dry Well

2.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $175,000.00 175,000.00$            
2.02 Wet Well and Dry Well Structure 1 LS $545,000.00 545,000.00$            
2.03 Control Building Above Wet Well and Dry Well 1 LS $137,500.00 137,500.00$            
2.04 Interior Stairs 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
2.05 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $32,500.00 32,500.00$              

Subtotal = 912,500.00$            

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Pumps, 20 HP 1 LS $87,500.00 87,500.00$              
3.02 Controls 1 LS $68,500.00 68,500.00$              
3.03 Piping and Valves (Dry Welll) 1 LS $78,500.00 78,500.00$              
3.04 Pump Hoist 1 LS $12,750.00 12,750.00$              
3.05 Bar Screen 1 LS $14,500.00 14,500.00$              

Subtotal = 261,750.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Electric Service 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Interior Wiring and Pump Power 1 LS $38,725.00 38,725.00$              
4.03 Interior Lighting 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.04 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.05 45 KW Generator and Pad 1 LS $75,000.00 75,000.00$              
4.06 Site Lighting 1 EA $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
4.07 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $85,000.00 85,000.00$              

Subtotal = 246,725.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 1,474,475.00$   

BLACK ROCK PUMP STATION 

WET WELL DRY WELL POURED IN PLACE

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021

Page 1 of 14



ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

CHANITCLEER PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $30,000.00 30,000.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 67,000.00$              

2.0 Control Enclosure

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
2.02 Control Enclosure 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.03 USEMCO Control Enclosure 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              

Subtotal = 29,500.00$              

3.0 Wet Well (Valves in Wet Well)

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $24,500.00 24,500.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 3 HP and Controls 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.04 Piping and Valves (Wetwell) 1 LS $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $1,250.00 1,250.00$                

Subtotal = 80,250.00$              

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Power and Control Wiring 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Manual Transfer Switch 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
4.04 Portable Generator 1 LS $24,500.00 24,500.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $12,500.00 12,500.00$              

Subtotal = 69,000.00$              

Total Construction Cost Estimate 245,750.00$      

CHANITCLEER PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021

Page 2 of 14



ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

CLEARVIEW PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 45,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $45,000.00 45,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 66,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $85,000.00 85,000.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,000.00 38,000.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 20 HP and Controls 1 LS $175,000.00 175,000.00$            
3.04 Piping (Wetwell) 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.07 Precast Concrete Valve Vault 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
3.08 Vault Piping and Valves 1 LS $17,000.00 17,000.00$              

Subtotal = 355,500.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 150 KW Generator 1 LS $125,000.00 125,000.00$            
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $40,000.00 40,000.00$              

Subtotal = 196,000.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 663,000.00$      

CLEARVIEW PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021

Page 3 of 14



ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

FARMVIEW PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 45,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $35,000.00 35,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 56,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $85,000.00 85,000.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,000.00 38,000.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 15 HP and Controls 1 LS $155,000.00 155,000.00$            
3.04 Piping (Wetwell) 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.07 Precast Concrete Valve Vault 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
3.08 Vault Piping and Valves 1 LS $17,000.00 17,000.00$              

Subtotal = 335,500.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 60 KW Generator 1 LS $65,000.00 65,000.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $40,000.00 40,000.00$              

Subtotal = 136,000.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 573,000.00$      

FARMVIEW PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

FOX HILL PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 45,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $35,000.00 35,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 56,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $125,000.00 125,000.00$            
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $47,500.00 47,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 25 HP and Controls 1 LS $175,000.00 175,000.00$            
3.04 Dry Well Piping 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.05 Prefabricated Steel Dry Well 1 LS $65,000.00 65,000.00$              
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $4,750.00 4,750.00$                

Subtotal = 444,750.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 75 KW Generator 1 LS $85,000.00 85,000.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $47,250.00 47,250.00$              

Subtotal = 169,250.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 715,500.00$      

FOX HILL PUMP STATION

USEMCO STEEL DRY WELL AND CONCRETE WET WELL

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

MAPLEVALE PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $6,500.00 6,500.00$                
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 39,500.00$              

2.0 Control Enclosure

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
2.02 Control Enclosure 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
2.03 USEMCO Control Enclosure 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              

Subtotal = 20,500.00$              

3.0 Wet Well (Valves in Wet Well)

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $24,500.00 24,500.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 3 HP and Controls 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.04 Piping and Valves (Wetwell) 1 LS $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $1,250.00 1,250.00$                

Subtotal = 80,250.00$              

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Power and Control Wiring 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Manual Transfer Switch 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
4.04 Portable Generator 1 LS $24,500.00 24,500.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $12,500.00 12,500.00$              

Subtotal = 69,000.00$              

Total Construction Cost Estimate 209,250.00$      

MAPLEVALE PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

YARDLEY OAKS PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 69,000.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $45,000.00 45,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 66,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $105,000.00 105,000.00$            
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,500.00 38,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 7.5 HP and Controls 1 LS $105,000.00 105,000.00$            
3.04 Dry Well Piping 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.05 Prefabricated Steel Dry Well 1 LS $55,000.00 55,000.00$              
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $4,750.00 4,750.00$                

Subtotal = 335,750.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 80 KW Generator 1 LS $92,500.00 92,500.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $47,250.00 47,250.00$              

Subtotal = 176,750.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 647,500.00$      

YARDLEY OAKS PUMP STATION

USEMCO STEEL DRY WELL AND CONCRETE WET WELL

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

SHERWOOD PARK PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $15,000.00 15,000.00$              
1.04 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 53,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building Including Wet Well and Dry Well

2.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $145,000.00 145,000.00$            
2.02 Wet Well and Dry Well Structure 1 LS $475,000.00 475,000.00$            
2.03 Control Building Above Wet Well and Dry Well 1 LS $115,000.00 115,000.00$            
2.04 Interior Stairs 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
2.05 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $26,000.00 26,000.00$              

Subtotal = 779,500.00$            

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Pumps, 15 HP 1 LS $77,500.00 77,500.00$              
3.02 Controls 1 LS $68,500.00 68,500.00$              
3.03 Piping and Valves (Dry Welll) 1 LS $78,500.00 78,500.00$              
3.04 Pump Hoist 1 LS $12,750.00 12,750.00$              
3.05 Bar Screen 1 LS $14,500.00 14,500.00$              

Subtotal = 251,750.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Electric Service 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Interior Wiring and Pump Power 1 LS $36,250.00 36,250.00$              
4.03 Interior Lighting 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.04 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.05 45 KW Generator and Pad 1 LS $75,000.00 75,000.00$              
4.06 Site Lighting 1 EA $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
4.07 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $74,000.00 74,000.00$              

Subtotal = 233,250.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 1,318,000.00$   

SHERWOOD PARK PUMP STATION 

WET WELL DRY WELL POURED IN PLACE

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

SILVER LAKE PUMP STATION 

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $15,000.00 15,000.00$              
1.04 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 53,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building Including Wet Well and Dry Well

2.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $245,000.00 245,000.00$            
2.02 Wet Well and Dry Well Structure 1 LS $625,000.00 625,000.00$            
2.03 Control Building Above Wet Well and Dry Well 1 LS $165,750.00 165,750.00$            
2.04 Interior Stairs 1 LS $38,500.00 38,500.00$              
2.05 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $42,500.00 42,500.00$              

Subtotal = 1,116,750.00$         

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Pumps, 15 HP (Three Pumps) 1 LS $132,500.00 132,500.00$            
3.02 Controls 1 LS $78,500.00 78,500.00$              
3.03 Piping and Valves (Dry Welll) 1 LS $112,500.00 112,500.00$            
3.04 Pump Hoist 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
3.05 Bar Screen 1 LS $14,500.00 14,500.00$              

Subtotal = 360,500.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Electric Service 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Interior Wiring and Pump Power 1 LS $56,000.00 56,000.00$              
4.03 Interior Lighting 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
4.04 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.05 80 KW Generator and Pad 1 LS $92,500.00 92,500.00$              
4.06 Site Lighting 1 EA $4,500.00 4,500.00$                
4.07 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $105,000.00 105,000.00$            

Subtotal = 305,500.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 1,836,250.00$   

SILVER LAKE PUMP STATION 

WET WELL DRY WELL POURED IN PLACE

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

STACKHOUSE PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $20,000.00 20,000.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $20,000.00 20,000.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $15,000.00 15,000.00$              
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 67,000.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $35,000.00 35,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 56,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $35,000.00 35,000.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,000.00 38,000.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 11 HP and Controls 1 LS $156,200.00 156,200.00$            
3.04 Piping (Wetwell) 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.06 Sewage Grinder 1 LS $40,000.00 40,000.00$              
3.07 Precast Concrete Valve Vault 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
3.08 Vault Piping and Valves 1 LS $17,000.00 17,000.00$              
3.09 Flow Meter and Recorder 1 LS $9,000.00 9,000.00$                

Subtotal = 331,200.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $9,500.00 9,500.00$                
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
3.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 Generator and Pad 1 LS $50,000.00 50,000.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $40,000.00 40,000.00$              

Subtotal = 118,000.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 572,200.00$      

STACKHOUSE PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

YARDLEY ESTATES PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 69,000.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $35,000.00 35,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 56,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $85,000.00 85,000.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 10 HP and Controls 1 LS $115,000.00 115,000.00$            
3.04 Dry Well Piping 1 LS $22,500.00 22,500.00$              
3.05 Prefabricated Steel Dry Well 1 LS $47,500.00 47,500.00$              
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $4,750.00 4,750.00$                

Subtotal = 302,250.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 30 KW Generator 1 LS $45,000.00 45,000.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $47,250.00 47,250.00$              

Subtotal = 129,250.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 556,500.00$      

YARDLEY ESTATES PUMP STATION

USEMCO STEEL DRY WELL AND CONCRETE WET WELL

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

MILL ROAD ESTATES PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                

Subtotal = 45,500.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $45,000.00 45,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 66,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $85,000.00 85,000.00$              
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,000.00 38,000.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 30 HP and Controls 1 LS $195,000.00 195,000.00$            
3.04 Piping (Wetwell) 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
3.05 Pump Hoist 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $3,500.00 3,500.00$                
3.07 Precast Concrete Valve Vault 1 LS $25,000.00 25,000.00$              
3.08 Vault Piping and Valves 1 LS $17,000.00 17,000.00$              

Subtotal = 375,500.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 60 KW Generator 1 LS $72,500.00 72,500.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $40,000.00 40,000.00$              

Subtotal = 143,500.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 630,500.00$      

MILL ROAD ESTATES PUMP STATION 

SUBMERSIBLE STYLE PUMP STATION WITH TWO PUMPS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

BROOKSTONE PUMP STATION

1.0 Site Work

1.01 Site Grading and Clearing 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
1.02 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$                
1.03 Driveway 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
1.05 Fencing and Gate 1 LS $12,500.00 12,500.00$              
1.06 1" K Copper Water Service with Yard Hydrant 1 LS $2,000.00 2,000.00$                
1.07 Final Grading and Seeding 1 LS $4,500.00 4,500.00$                

Subtotal = 61,000.00$              

2.0 Control Building

2.01 Foundation 1 LS $14,500.00 14,500.00$              
2.02 Control Building 1 LS $45,000.00 45,000.00$              
2.03 Plumbing and HVAC 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                

Subtotal = 68,000.00$              

3.0 Wet Well and Valve Vault

3.01 Excavation and Backfill 1 LS $105,000.00 105,000.00$            
3.02 Precast Concrete Wet Well 1 LS $38,500.00 38,500.00$              
3.03 Pumps, 15 HP and Controls 1 LS $125,000.00 125,000.00$            
3.04 Dry Well Piping 1 LS $27,500.00 27,500.00$              
3.05 Prefabricated Steel Dry Well 1 LS $55,000.00 55,000.00$              
3.06 Bar Screen 1 LS $4,750.00 4,750.00$                

Subtotal = 355,750.00$            

4.0 Electrical

4.01 Control Building Electrical 1 LS $18,500.00 18,500.00$              
4.02 Electric Service 1 LS $7,500.00 7,500.00$                
4.03 Automatic Transfer Switch 1 LS $8,500.00 8,500.00$                
4.04 50 KW Generator 1 LS $65,000.00 65,000.00$              
4.05 Site Lighting 1 EA $2,500.00 2,500.00$                
4.06 Electrical Gear (Wire, Conduit, LP Panel, etc.) 1 EA $52,500.00 52,500.00$              

Subtotal = 154,500.00$            

Total Construction Cost Estimate 639,250.00$      

BROOKSTONE PUMP STATION

USEMCO STEEL DRY WELL AND CONCRETE WET WELL

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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ITEM TOTAL 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS UNIT PRICE COSTS

Belmondo Meter Pit

Three Inch Parshall Flume Meter Pit 1 LS 65,000.00$                             65,000.00$              

Buck Creek Meter

Six Inch Parshall Flume Meter Pit 1 LS 105,000.00$                           105,000.00$            

Delmorr Avenue Meter Pit

Twelve Inch Parshall Flume 1 LS 225,000.00$                           225,000.00$            

Derbyshire Road Meter Pit

Ten Inch Palmer Bowlus Flume 1 LS 165,000.00$                           165,000.00$            

East Ferry Road Meter Pit

Twelve Inch Parshall Flume 1 LS 225,000.00$                           225,000.00$            

Main Stret Meter Pit

Six Inch Parshall Flume Meter Pit 1 LS 105,000.00$                           105,000.00$            

Sandy Run Meter Pit

Six Inch Parshall Flume Meter Pit 1 LS 105,000.00$                           105,000.00$            

Big Oak Road Meter Pit

Isco Laser Meter in Eight Inch Pipe 1 LS 22,500.00$                             22,500.00$              

METER PITS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
March 22, 2021
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DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS STATUS



Projects Under Consideration in the Review Process

3/5/2021

Plan # Project Name Type Description

Owner &

Applicant

Lot Size

(Acres) Tax Parcel Zoning Status/Action Time Expires

Escrow Balance as of  

MAY 15, 2019

496 N Fieldstone at

Lower Makefield

Edgewood Road

Major 

Subdivision

30 single-family residential building lots Quaker Group Bucks, L. 

P. / Same

39.2 20-16-73 R-2

Residential Medium 

Density

Preliminary Plan 12/31/2019

$0.00 

562 Dogwood Drive (aka 

Harmony Lane)

Dogwood Drive

Major 

Subdivision

5 single-family residential building lots Dogwood Drive, L.P. /

Same

14.727

20-8-25

R-2

Residential Medium 

Density

Recommended for Final Plan Approval by PC 

1/22/2018

  

11/1/2019

$20.70 

574 Capstone Terrace

Stony Hill Road at 

Township Line Road

Land 

Development

3-story 180,000 sq. ft. office building Shady Brook Investors, 

L.P.

/ Same

14.855 20-16-39

20-12-1

20-12-2

O/R

Office

Research

Final Plan

Preliminary Approval by BOS  11/5/2008

11/1/2019

$0.00 

590 Aria Health

(fka Frankford Health 

System) Route 332 & 

Stony Hill Road

Land 

Development

3-story 375,000 sq. ft. hospital, two (2)-40,000 

sq. ft. medical buildings with 976 parking spaces 

& a heliport

Aria Health /

Same

41.178 20-12-1-1 O/R

Office

Research

Preliminary Plan 12/31/2019

$39,236.28 

643 Erin Development

1685 Dobry Road

Dobry Road

Major 

Subdivision

76 single-family attached dwelling Age-Qualified 

Community

Dobry Road, LLC. / ERIN 

Development

16.57 20-12-28 C-3

General Business

Industrial

Preliminary Plan

Variances approved at the 12/4/2018 ZHB 

meeting.  Revised plans submitted in July 2019.

10/1/2019

($157.39)

655 Marrazzo Garden

Center Property Yardley- 

Morrisville Road & Sutphin 

Road

Major 

Subdivision

16 single-family attached townhouse dwellings 

w/ 10 parking spaces (non-conforming use)

Dan & Carmela Marrazzo 

/ Same

2.6 20-50-1-1 R-2

Residential Medium 

Density

Sketch Plan

Discussed by PC on 3/26/2018.

N/A

$502.04 

658 Snipes Tract

Athletic Fields Dolington 

Road & Quarry Road

Land 

Development

3 large & 1 small multi-purpose athletic fields, 

concession/restroom building, skate park, 157 

parking spaces

Lower Makefield 

Township / Same

36.26 20-16-2

20-16-1-1

R-2

Residential Medium 

Density

Preliminary/Final Approval by BOS 5/30/2017. 

Remanded by Court back to Board of Supervisors.

N/A

N/A                              

Township Project

664 Fieldstone

(Harris Tract)

Edgewood Rd

Major 

Subdivision

32 lot or 36 lot single-family residential building 

lots

Quaker Group Bucks, 

L.P. /  J P O Fieldstone 

39.2 20-16-73 R-2

Residential Medium 

Density

Informal Sketch Plan

Discussed by PC on 1/22/2018. Discussed by BOS 

on 2/7/2018.

N/A

$0.00 

665 Weldon Homes LLC         

1273 Lindenhurst Road

Major 

Subdivision

Subdivide a 3.03-acre lot containing an existing 

stone dwelling and stone barn into 3 single-family 

residential lots (creating 2 new building lots)

Weldon Homes LLC / 

Same

3.03 20-3-20 R-1

Residential Low 

Density

Informal Sketch Plan

Discussed at PC meeting on 11/26/2018.

N/A

N/A 

666 Eric Renfors & George 

Schott TLY 670 LLC

670 Stony Hill Road 

Special 

Exception

Proposed use of 2,040 sq. ft. of existing space 

within the Lower Makefield Shopping Center for 

a Learning Center for computer coding and 

game building 

Eric Renfors & George 

Schott TLY 670 LLC

/ IRPF YARDLEY LOWER 

MAKEFIELD, LLC

11.476 20-016-062 C-1 Commercial 

Neighborhood 

Shopping

Special Exception                                     Approved by 

ZHB  4/2/2019

N/A

$0.00 

667 Shady Brook Investors 

(fka Capstone Terrace)

Stony Hill Road at 

Township Line Road

Land 

Development

Proposed use for a 125,775 square foot single 

story warehouse building with 252 parking 

spaces  

Shady Brook Investors, 

L.P.

/ Same

14.855 20-16-39

20-12-1-3

20-12-2-2

O/R

Office

Research

Special Exception  

ZHB Meeting held 4/16/2019.                   Continued 

to the 8/20/2019 ZHB meeting.

N/A

$0.00 
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Projects Recently Approved

3/5/2021

Plan # Project Name Type Description

Owner &

Applicant

Lot Size

(Acres) Tax Parcel Zoning Approval Status Status of Documents Next Step

Escrow Balances ,  

May 15,2019

642 Kaplan Tract

Dolington Road

Minor

Subdivision

Subdivide 5 acres into 2

lots (1 nw building lot)

Ann Ryan

Trust Lawrence 

Kaplan

4.82 20-3-26-1 R-1

Residential 

Low Density

Final Approval by

BOS 6/21/2017

Court denied and dismissed the appeal of the 

approval on 8/23/2018.  Revised plans ready for 

recording.

Waiting on signed copies of documents and

mylars, payment of fees, schedule pre- 

construction meeting

($1,698.00)

2 of 5
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Projects Under Construction

3/5/2021

Plan 

# Project Name Type Projects Under Consideration in the Review Process

Builder &

Applicant

Lot Size

(Acres) Tax Parcel Zone

Original 

Escrow/Bond

Escrow/Bond Balance 

Remaining Project Status / Outstanding Items

Total # 

Building 

Lots

Building 

Permits 

Issued

Building 

C.O.'s 

Issued

Inspection Escrow 

Balance as of  May 

15, 2019

335 T Regency at Yardley

(fka Octagon

Center)

Big Oak Road & 

Oxford Valley Road

Major

Subdivision

191 single family

dwellings and 186 townhouse 

(carriage homes) units with a 

clubhouse, pool, tennis 

courts, plus 5 acres along Old 

Oxford Valley Road to be 

donated to LMT (including a 

2,500

SF pavilion)

Toll Brothers 133.5 20-32-4-1

20-32-1-2

C-3 $783,860.83

$161,923.85

$2,860,142.73

$1,548,171.08

$619,016.72

$500,000.00

$6,473,115.21

North Total

$826,000.00

$595,000.00

$668,350.00

$1,223,035.25

$3,312,385.25

South Total

$121,152.33   North Ph. 1

$27,400.60 North Ph. 2

$383,733.48 North Ph. 3

$345,439.24 North Ph. 4

$118,577.12 North Ph. 5

$49,710.98  North 6/7

$1,046,013.75   Remaining

for North (Singles)

$209,085.50 South Ph. I

$205,742.25 South Ph. II

$418,981.60 South Ph. III

$776,075.00 South IV/V

$2,306,213.00 Remaining for 

South (Carriages)

Regency North (Singles): Houses are all

complete, except for 6 units adjacent to model 

homes. Toll Brothers is working on punchlists in 

anticipation of paving next Spring. Videos of 

sanitary sewer & storm sewer lines showed 

deficiencies that will need to be addressed prior to 

paving.

Regency South (Carriages). Houses are

27% complete. Site improvements and

roads are 80% complete (remaining area is the 

part of Phase 3 where sanitary sewer flows into 

Matrix Residential (62 unit) project across Big Oak 

Road).

North

197

South

180

North

191

South

85

North

191

South

49

9,169.04

Regency @

Yardley

#D335T

$7,219.48

Regency

Carriage

Homes

#D338T

412 Towering Oaks at 

Yardley

Dolington Road & 

Susan Circle

Major

Subdivision

7 lot single family residential 

subdivision

Triumph Building 

Group / Towering 

Oaks LLC

12.087 20-3-48 R-1 $447,077.04 $241,650.23 6 of 7 houses are being constructed by

Triumph Building Group. Outstanding items 

include final paving, landscaping, basin 

conversion, etc.

7 6 5 ($ 41,641.12)

      Billed for

      Shortage -   

w/Attorney for 

collections

538 Boxwood Farm

Oxford Valley Road

& Collins Grant

Court

Major

Subdivision

Subdivide 8.0 acres into

5 single family residential lots

Boxwood

Farm LLC

5.84 20-32-21 R-2 $767,757.34 $302,577.43 (Release 4) Township passed a resolution to make a claim 

against the bond on 11/26/2018.  Developer 

performed final paving of Collins Grant Court on 

12/4/2017, and there are still a few open items to 

resolve prior to dedication.  If these items are 

completed we may be in position to rescind the 

Resolution to take action against his performance 

bond.

8 8 8 ($14,241.57)

Billed for

Shortage  and

requested $2,500

add’l deposit

 w/attorney for 

collections

543 J.C. McGinn

Construction 

(Minehart Tract) 

Woodside Road & 

Lindenhurst Road

Major

Subdivision

Subdivide property into

7 single-family residential 

building lots and 1 lot to be 

added to adjoining property

Thomas &

Catherine 

Minehart/ John C. 

McGinn

30.86 20-3-28

20-3-28-2

R-1 $32,525.00 $32,525.00 Developer has requested release of Letter

of Credit.  Only outstanding items are on- lot 

stormwater management work for 2 unsold lots 

(Lot 2 & 7), payment of fee-in- lieu, and setting 

monuments.

7 5 5 $690.98

560 Reserve at Yardley

(aka Freeman's

Farm or Ferri Tract)

Big Oak Road

Major

Subdivision

14 single-family residential 

building lots

and 1 existing lot

Toll

Brothers/Erin

Development

Co.

18.228 20-34-129 R-2 $851,070.97 $158,314.49 (Release 2) RVE met with developer on 9/19/2018 to review 

last few items remain

outstanding.  Developer is compiling information 

in preparation for dedication.

14 14 14 ($829.27)               

Erin Dev        

#D560A   

569 Scammel’s Corner

University Drive, 

Yardley-Newtown 

Road, West Afton 

Avenue

Major

Subdivision

15 single family

residential lots, 1 existing lot 

with historic house 

reconstructed and 1 open 

space lot

J P O Scammels 

Corner L.P.

17.73 20-16-32 R-2 $1,020,402.58 $113,593.75 (Release 4) Rain gardens & detention basins need additional 

work to drain properly.  JP Orleans final paved on 

12/14/2018.  Developer is working with the 

Township Engineer to complete all items prior to 

dedication.

16 16 16 ($19,761.61)

Billed, but not 

paying nor replying 

to requests.

#D569S
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Projects Under Construction

3/5/2021

Plan 

# Project Name Type Projects Under Consideration in the Review Process

Builder &

Applicant

Lot Size

(Acres) Tax Parcel Zone

Original 

Escrow/Bond

Escrow/Bond Balance 

Remaining Project Status / Outstanding Items

Total # 

Building 

Lots

Building 

Permits 

Issued

Building 

C.O.'s 

Issued

Inspection Escrow 

Balance as of  May 

15, 2019

596 Zubaida

Foundation

Big Oak Road

Land

Development

Convert existing church

into a 6,365 SF mosque with 

73 parking spaces

Zubaida

Foundation

5.09 20-41-2 R-2 $322,282.68 $45,018.43 (Release 6) Building renovations are complete and an 

updated Certificate of Occupancy was issued. 

Remaining work includes parking lot striping, 

landscaping, etc.

n/a $0.00

597 Flowers Field @

Edgewood (Troilo) 

Stony Hill Road & 

Yardley- Langhorne 

Road

Major

Subdivision/ Land 

Development

48 single-family

residential attached units, 12 

apartments, and 273,238 

S.F. of commercial space

DeLuca &

Cameron Troilo 

Properties

15.622 20-12-4-1

20-12-5

20-13-4

20-14-7

TND $3,373,000.00 $222,738.14 (Release 11) Outstanding improvements include final

paving, sidewalk, landscaping, etc. DeLuca has 

26 residential units built or under construction. No 

commercial units have been started. 22 vacant 

residential lots are owned by Cam Troilo.

48 26 14 $0.00

Troilo/#D597

($267.25)

Deluca/#D597B

612 Estates at Sandy Run 

(St. Ignatius 

Subdivision) Sandy 

Run Road

Major

Subdivision

Subdivide 34.55 acres into 8 

single family residential lots 

and an open space lot

St. Ignatius RC 

Parish / Erin 

Development 

Company

34.55 20-34-20-5

20-35-6

20-35-1-1

20-35-2-1

R-2 $723,400.00 $117,349.81 (Release 7) Houses are under construction. Outstanding 

improvements include final paving, sidewalk, 

landscaping, etc.

8 7 6 ($345.02)

629 Oakmont

(Moon Nurseries)

Quarry Road

Major

Subdivision

15 lot single-family residential 

subdivision

Toll PA XIII L.P. 29.21 20-3-36-1 R-1 $1,553,783.34 $304,788.11 (Release 3) Developer final paved the roads on 11/30/2018. 

Developer is working on addressing topsoil/grass 

issues.  Developer will need to work with the 

Township Engineer to complete all items prior to 

dedication.

15 15 15 $4,694.24

648 Pennsbury School

District Pennwood

Middle School   

Makefield, Roelofs, & 

Big Oak Roads

Land

Development

Building Renovations &

reconfiguration of parking 

and traffic circulation

Pennsbury

School District

67.5 20-34-86

20-34-87

20-34-88

20-34-90

R-2 $4,752,000.00 Building renovations and site

improvements are nearing completion. RVE was 

PSD project engineer.

n/a $156,394.27

Development

$ 21,646.87

Planning

651 Matrix Lower 

Makefield Residential

Big Oak Road

Amended

Major

Subdivision

62 single-family attached

Age-Qualified dwellings

(originally approved for

165 multi-family 

condominium units)

Big Oak Partners, 

L.P. 

/ Ryan Homes

19.439 20-32-6 C-3 $1,927,338.82 $1,851,416.82 (Release 1) Pre-construction meeting held 12/19/2018. 

Construction commenced on 1/7/2019, tree 

clearing has been completed and erosion 

measures have been installed.

62 $24,172.23

Development

$ 91.90

Planning

652 Artis Senior Living

LLC

Stony Hill Road

Land 

Development

72 bed memory care

facility (33,552 SF) with 43 

parking spaces

Artis Senior

Living LLC 

/ Same

5.34 20-12-3

20-12-3-1

20-13-2

20-13-2-1

R-1 $992,600.00 $992,600.00 Pre-construction meeting held on 10/10/2018.  

Parking area is uner construction and work on the 

building is progressing.

n/a $32,930.83

Development

$ 0.00

Planning
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Projects Recently Dedicated

3/5/2021

Plan 

# Project Name Type Projects Under Consideration in the Review Process

Builder &

Applicant

Lot Size

(Acres) Tax Parcel Zone

Original 

Escrow/Bond

Escrow/Bond Balance 

Remaining Project Status / Outstanding Items

Total # 

Building 

Lots

Building 

Permits 

Issued

Building 

C.O.'s 

Issued

Inspection 

Escrow Balance 

as of          May 

15, 2019

532 Brookshire Estates

(Flowers Madany) 

Graystone Lane/ 

Washington Crossing 

Road

Major

Subdivision

Subdivide 64.6 acre into

29 lots (including 1 lot in 

Newtown Twp.) and 3 open 

space lots (including 1 in 

Newtown Twp.)

Orleans

Homes/ 

Brookshire 

Estates L.P.

64.6 20-3-4

20-3-11-2

29-16-8

R-1 Phase 1

$2,296,558.68

Phase 2

$791,664.04

$0.00 Dedication approved at 12/5/2018 BOS meeting.  

Maintenance Bond expires on May 26, 2020.

Phase 1

21

Phase 2

7

Phase 1

21

Phase 2

7

Phase 1

21

Phase 2

7

($4,913.13)

billed for  

shortages

565 Brookshire III

(Troilo Tract) 

Washington Crossing 

Road

Major

Subdivision

Subdivide 8.0 acres into 5 

single-family residential lots

Orleans

Homes/ 

Brookshire 

Estates L.P.

8.02 20-3-10 R-1 $632,074.98 $0.00 Dedication approved at 12/5/2018 BOS meeting.  

Maintenance Bond expires on May 18, 2020.

5 5 5 $1,346.05
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APPENDIX V 

LOWER MAKEFIELD TOWNSHIP SEWER MAP




